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SAFE HARBOR
• This presentation was developed by ATA and is intended to be used solely in connection with ATA’s earnings call for its fiscal 

fourth quarter and year ended March 31, 2017. This presentation is not to be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of 
an offer to buy the Company’s securities. This presentation is based upon information available to the public, as well as other 
information from sources which management believes to be reliable, but is not guaranteed by the Company as being 
accurate nor does it purport to be complete. The forward-looking statements contained in this presentation are made only of 
this date, and ATA is under no obligation to revise or update these forward-looking statements.

• This presentation may contain forward-looking statements, and management may make additional forward-looking 
statements in response to your questions. Such written and oral disclosures are made pursuant to the Safe Harbor provision of
the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.

• All statements other than statements of historical fact in this presentation are forward-looking statements, including but not 
limited to, the Company’s ability to raise additional capital to finance the Company’s activities; the effectiveness, profitability, 
and the marketability of its services; the Company’s ability to protect its proprietary information; general economic and 
business conditions; the volatility of the Company’s operating results and financial condition; the Company’s ability to attract
or retain qualified senior management personnel and research and development staff; and other risks detailed in the 
Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Although we believe our expectations expressed in such 
forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot assure you that they will be realized. Investors are cautioned that such 
forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the 
anticipated results, and therefore we refer you to a more detailed discussion of the risks and uncertainties in the Company’s
filings with the Securities & Exchange Commission. 

www.atai.net.cn 2

Note: All U.S. dollar amounts in this presentation, relating to financial results for the Company’s fiscal fourth quarter and year ended March 31, 2017, are converted from
RMB using an exchange rate of 6.8832 RMB:1 USD. All historical conversions are accurate as of the time reported, unless otherwise noted. The Company reports its
financial results under U.S. GAAP in RMB, and all percentages calculated in the presentation are based on RMB unless otherwise noted.



OVERVIEW

ATA is China’s market leader in advanced testing technologies and related services.
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Since 1999, has provided large-scale, 
computer-based exam services for 

professional licensure/certification and skills 
assessment in China

Provides technologies for learning 
institutes/recruiters to improve overall 

learning/hiring efficiency and effectiveness

ATA estimates approx. 200 million exams are 
delivered annually in China’s testing market.

ATA At-A-Glance

Ticker NASDAQ: ATAI

IPO January 2008 
(Underwriters: Merrill Lynch, Piper Jaffray)

Auditor KPMG (since IPO)

Fiscal Year End March 31

Recent Stock Price $3.55 (as of 5/31/2017)

Market Cap $81 million (as of 5/31/2017)

ADSs Outstanding 22.9 million 

Book Value Per ADS $2.78

All information as of 3/31/2017 unless otherwise noted.



Operating and 
Financial Highlights

Amy Tung, Chief Financial Officer
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KEY OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS
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Delivered record 12.1 million billable tests in FY 2017, 
up 17.5% from 10.3 million FY 2016

Signed several new government and private sector 
clients throughout FY 2017

Nationwide network of 3,147 test centers (as of 3/31/2017), covers
every province in mainland China

Simultaneous, Large-scale Test Delivery

Declared approximately US$10 million cash dividend 
to shareholders

Delivered record 2.2 million exams across China, Hong 
Kong and Macau SARs for fifth consecutive computer-

based CPA exam in October 2016
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KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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Record net revenues of RMB472.4 million in FY 2017: 
• Met previously raised FY net revenue guidance range
• 13.2% YoY increase as a result of increased revenue contributions 
from testing services and online education services businesses

Gross margin for FY 2017 of 49.2%, compared to 50.1% in FY 2016

*As reported in the Company’s fiscal 2017 third quarter financial results press release on 2/20/2017

Net revenues of RMB36.9 million exceeded guidance range for 
Fourth Quarter 2017

Met previously raised net revenue guidance for FY 2017*



REVENUE BREAKDOWN
• Testing Services is ATA’s core business offering large-scale, computer-based testing 

across China, ~74.4% of revenues in Q4 FY 2017.
• Online Education Services for continued professional development
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL RESULTS – FISCAL YEAR
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In 000s 
except margin and per share data FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2017

RMB USD

Net Revenues 417,140 472,386 $61,155 $68,629

Cost of Revenue 208,017 239,852 $30,496 $34,846

Gross Profit 209,123 232,533 $30,658 $33,783

Gross Margin 50.1% 49.2% 50.1% 49.2%

Operating Expenses 157,388 160,726 $23,074 $23,350

Income from Operations 51,735 71,807 $7,584 $10,432

Net Income (Loss) 
Attributable to ATA Inc. 26,051 (9,716) $3,819 ($1,412)

Diluted Earnings (Losses) 
Per ADS Attributable to 

ATA Inc.
1.14 (0.42) $0.18 ($0.06)

Fiscal Year Gross Margin

Fiscal Year Net Revenues

(in 000s RMB)
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL RESULTS – FOURTH QUARTER
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In 000s 
except margin and per share data

Q4 FY 
2016

Q4 FY 
2017

Q4 FY 
2016

Q4 FY 
2017

RMB USD

Net Revenues 44,737 36,949 $6,938 $5,368

Cost of Revenue 23,850 20,967 $3,699 $3,046

Gross Profit 20,887 15,982 $3,239 $2,322

Gross Margin 46.7% 43.3% 46.7% 43.3%

Operating Expenses 35,676 39,884 $5,533 $5,794

Loss from Operations (14,789) (23,902) ($2,294) ($3,472)

Net Loss Attributable to 
ATA Inc. (15,371) (53,694) ($2,384) ($7,801)

Diluted Losses per ADS 
Attributable to ATA Inc. (0.68) (2.34) ($0.10) ($0.34)

Fourth Quarter Gross Margin

Fourth Quarter Net Revenues

(in 000s RMB)
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS – NON-GAAP
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RMB in 000s except EPS FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2015 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2016 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2017

Net Revenues 84,317 102,478 123,048 40,315 350,158 97,529 53,436 221,438 44,737 417,140 96,844 65,132 273,461 36,949 472,386

Net Income (Loss) 
Attributable to ATA Inc.

GAAP 4,606 8,831 24,618 (14,998) 23,056 6,138 (14,069) 49,353 (15,371) 26,051 4,143 (35,578) 75,412 (53,694) (9,716)

Adjustment

Share-based    
Compensation Expense 3,158 2,539 (3,258) 4,671 7,111 3,814 1,942 2,001 1.408 9,165 1,039 1,009 1,032 3,878 6,958

Foreign Currency 
Exchange (Gain) Loss 972 (349) 405 39 1,067 59 1,431 12 4 1,506 31 15 30 (3) 73

Non-GAAP 8,736 11,021 21,765 (10,289) 31,234 10,011 (10,697) 51,366 (13,959) 36,722 5,214 (34,554) 76,474 (49,819) (2,685)

Diluted Earnings (Losses) 
Per ADS attributable to ATA 
Inc.

GAAP $0.09 $0.06 $0.18 ($0.10) $0.16 $0.04 ($0.10) $0.34 ($0.10) $0.18 $0.02 ($0.24) $0.48 ($0.34) ($0.06)

Non-GAAP $0.18 $0.08 $0.16 ($0.08) $0.22 $0.08 ($0.08) $0.34 ($0.10) $0.24 $0.04 ($0.22) $0.48 ($0.32) ($0.02)



BALANCE SHEET
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3/31/2016 3/31/2017 3/31/2016 3/31/2017

In 000s RMB USD

Cash and Cash Equivalents 247,668 222,448 $38,410 $32,318

Total Current Assets 320,152 295,945 $49,651 $42,995

Total Assets 470,461 519,840 $72,962 $75,523

Total Current Liabilities 74,352 103,030 $11,531 $14,968

Total Liabilities 76,231 127,383 $11,822 $18,506

Shareholders’ Equity 394,231 392,457 $61,140 $57,017

Total Liabilities & Shareholders’ Equity 470,461 519,840 $72,962 $75,523

Balance Sheet Highlights

$32.3 million in cash and cash equivalents at 3/31/2017



PROJECTIONS
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RMB millions 

Guidance for Quarter Ending 
6/30/2017

Low                                   High

Actual for Quarter Ended 
6/30/2016

Net Revenue 91.0 96.0 96.8

RMB millions 

Guidance for Nine Months Ending 
12/31/2017 

Low                                   High

Actual for Nine Months 
Ended 12/31/2016

Net Revenue 490.0 510.0 435.4



Outlook for 
Nine-month Transition 

Period 2017
Kevin Ma, Chairman and CEO
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GROWTH STRATEGY

• Strengthen ATA’s leadership position in China’s testing and 
assessment market
o Expand into and build presence in various education markets
o Explore ways to accelerate growth of core testing business

• Leverage test data, provide increased value to clients

• Establish new business partnerships

• Expand existing client relationships
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At ATA Inc.
Amy Tung, CFO

+86 (10) 6518 1122 x 5518
amytung@atai.net.cn 

Investor Relations Counsel: 
The Equity Group

Carolyne Y. Sohn
(415)568-2255

csohn@equityny.com

Katherine Yao
+86 10 6587 6435 

kyao@equityny.com

Adam Prior
(212) 836-9606

aprior@equityny.com
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